

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 74,479

IN RE: THE FLORIDA BAR
PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION
RE: NONLAWYER PREPARATION
OF PENSION PLANS

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF
THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW

JOSEPH R. BOYD
Fla. Bar #179079
MARY ELLEN BATEMAN
Fla. Bar #324698
LORI S. HOLCOMB
Fla. Bar #501018
The Florida Bar
605 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2300
904-561-5600
COUNSEL FOR THE STANDING
COMMITTEE ON UNLICENSED
PRACTICE OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES,	iii
ABBREVIATIONS.	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT.	8
I. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION.	8
A. ERISA Does Not Expressly Preempt State Law Regarding Who May Design Or Draft A Pension Plan.	8
B. Federal Regulation Does Not Create An Implied Preemption Of State Law Regarding Who May Design And Draft A Pension Plan,	14
II. ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SHERMAN ANTITRUST LAW,	24
III. FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ARE NOT VIOLATED BY THE PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION.	28
IV. ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,	30
A. Nonlawyers May Continue To Give Nonlegal Advice Regarding The Design Of A Pension Plan.	31
B. Nonlawyers May Continue To Assist An Attorney In Drafting Plan Documents,	32
1. <u>Assisting the attorney</u>	32
2. <u>The summary plan description</u>	34
3. <u>The master or prototype plan</u>	35

C. Nonlawyers May Continue To
Keep Employers Informed.....38

D. Protection Of The Public.....40

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	page
<u>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Borges</u> , 869 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9, 11, 12
<u>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</u> , 451 U.S. 504, 101 S.Ct. 1895 (1981).....	8, 11, 13
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350, 97 S.Ct. 2691 (1977).....	24, 25, 28
<u>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132, 83 S.Ct. 1210 (1963).....	8
<u>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</u> , 482 U.S. 1, 107 S.Ct. 2211 (1987).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<u>Friedman v. Rogers</u> , 440 U.S. 1, 99 S.Ct. 887 (1979).....	28
<u>Hillsborough Co., Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 471 U.S. 707, 105 S.Ct. 2371 (1985).....	15
<u>Hoover v. Ronwin</u> , 466 U.S. 558, 104 S.Ct. 1989 (1984).....	24, 25, 26
<u>In re: Raymond, James & Assoc., Inc.</u> , 215 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1968).....	29
<u>Joffe v. Wilson</u> , 407 N.E.2d 342 (Mass. 1980).....	34
<u>Johnson v. District 2 Marine Engineers Beneficial Assoc.</u> , 857 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<u>Keyes Co. v. Dade County Bar Assoc.</u> , 46 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1950).....	38
<u>Nachwalter v. Christie</u> , 805 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13, 17
<u>National Carriers' Conference Committee v. Heffernan</u> , 454 F.Supp. 914 (D. Conn. 1978).....	11
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341, 63 S.Ct. 307 (1943).....	24

<u>Rebaldo v. Cuomo,</u> 749 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1138 (1985).....	9, 11, 12
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85, 103 S.Ct. 2890 (1983).....	9, 11, 12
<u>State v. Burten,</u> 530 A.2d 363 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1986).....	11
<u>State ex rel. The Florida Bar v. Sperry,</u> 140 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1962), <u>judg. vacated,</u> 363 U.S. 379, 83 S.Ct. 1322 (1963), <u>on remand,</u> 159 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1963).....	8, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 40, 41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh,</u> 355 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1978).....	23, 29, 39, 40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fuentes,</u> 190 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1966).....	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Furman,</u> 376 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1979).....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moses,</u> 380 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1980).....	26, 39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Town,</u> 174 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1965).....	23
<u>The Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion re:</u> <u>HRS Nonlawyer Counselors,</u> 518 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd and expanded,</u> 547 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1989).....	42
<u>The Florida Bar re: Amendment to the</u> <u>Integration Rule of The Florida Bar,</u> 494 So.2d 977 (Fla. 1986).....	26
<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v.</u> <u>Virginia Citizens Consumer Counsel,</u> 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817 (1976).....	28
CONSTITUTIONS	
Art. V, §15, Fla. Const.....	26

STATUTES

S454.23, Fla. Stat. (1989)..... 14

15 U.S.C. §1 (1970)..... 24

29 U.S.C. §1022 (1974) (ERISA §104)34

29 U.S.C. §1023 (1985)..... 17

29 U.S.C. §1144 (1985) (ERISA §514)8, 9. 12, 13

29 U.S.C. §1144(b)(4) (1985)..... 14

RULES AND PROCEDURES

31 C.F.R. §10.1 (1988)..... 16

31 C.F.R. §10.2 (1988)..... 20

31 C.F.R. §10.2(a) (1988)..... 18

31 C.F.R. §10.3 (1988).....16. 18, 20. 22

31 C.F.R. §10.7 (1989)..... 22

31 C.F.R. §10.7(c) (1989)..... 21

31 C.F.R. §10.32 (1989)..... 16

Fla. Sup. Ct. Bar Admiss. Rule, art. III.....22

Fla. Sup. Ct. Bar Admiss. Rule, art. IV.....22

Chapter 1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar27

Rule 6-5.1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar22

Rule 10-7. Rules Regulating The Florida Bar1

Rule 10-7.1(b), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar ...14

Rule 10-7.1(e), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar3

Rule 10-7.1(f), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar1

Rule 10-7.1(f)(3), Rules Regulating
The Florida Bar 4, 27

Rule 10-7.1(g)(3), Rules Regulating
The Florida Bar 14. 27

OTHER

American Bar Association Standing Committee
on Unauthorized Practice of Law, 1977
Informative Opinion A (May 1, 1977).....2, 31, 32, 33,
35, 36, 38

American Bar Association Model Rules for Advisory
Opinions on the Unauthorized Practice of Law.....26

Revenue Procedure 89-13 (1989),.....17

ABBREVIATIONS

The following symbols will be used in this Brief:

AAA	=	American Academy of Actuaries
AALU	=	Association for Advanced Life Underwriters
ABA opinion	=	1977 American Bar Association Informative Opinion A
AICPA	=	The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
CPA(s)	=	Certified Public Accountant(s)
ERISA	=	Employee Income Security Act of 1974
FALU	=	Florida Association of Life Underwriters
FBA	=	Florida Bankers Association
FICPA	=	Florida Institute of Certified Public Accountants
FTC	=	Federal Trade Commission
Interested Parties	=	the individuals who requested leave to file objections to the proposed opinion
IRS	=	Internal Revenue Service
NALU	=	National Association of Life Underwriters
R	=	Materials Considered by the Standing Committee filed with the Court on July 28, 1989
Standing Committee	=	Standing Committee on Unlicensed Practice of Law
Tr.	=	Transcript of public hearing held January 12, 1989
